

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/1/2023 12:10 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101269-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL CHARLTON,  
Petitioner.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON  
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND KING COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE**

---

Mark B. Middaugh, WSBA 51425  
mark@middaughlaw.com  
WACDL Amicus Committee  
600 University Street, Suite 3020  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 919-4269

La Rond Baker, WSBA 43610  
Jazmyn Clark, WSBA 48224  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Washington Foundation  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184

Magda Baker, WSBA 30655  
Washington Defender Association  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 258  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-4321

Brian Flaherty, WSBA 41198  
Katherine Hurley, WSBA 37863  
King County Department of Public Defense  
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 477-8700  
[brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov](mailto:brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov)  
[katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov](mailto:katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i></b> .....	1
<b>ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i></b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY</b> .....	2
<b>I. The Constitution Requires the Appointment of Counsel at Appearances Where Bail is Set.</b> .....	4
<b>II. Washington’s Court Rules Unambiguously Require Counsel to be Present at Preliminary Appearance Hearings.</b> .....	7
<b>III. Failure to Provide Counsel for Preliminary Appearance Hearings Harms Individuals and Communities in a Manner that Undermines Faith in the Justice System.</b> .....	14
<i>A. Unnecessarily Prolonged Pretrial Detention Harms Arrestees in a Manner that Inflicts Particular Harm on Communities of Color</i> .....	15
<i>B. Furnishing Defense Counsel Promptly Promotes the Integrity of Criminal Investigations</i> .....	21
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Erection Co. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975).....	16
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8, 930 N.E.2d 217 (2010)	5
<i>Khandelwal v. Seattle Municipal Court</i> , 6 Wn.App.2d 323, 431 P.3d 506 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012).....	21
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171, 111 S. Ct. 2204, 115 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 761, 176 Cal. Rptr. 3d 890 (2014).....	22
<i>Rothergery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191, 128 S. Ct. 2578, 171 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017)	21, 22
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 148, 331 P.3d 50 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019).....	20
<i>State v. Heng</i> , 22 Wn.App.2d 717, 512 P.3d 942 (2022).....	14
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 89 Wn.App. 407, 948 P.2d 882 (1997)...	11
<i>State v. Reisert</i> , 16 Wn.App.2d 321, 480 P.3d 1151 (2021)..	8, 9
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Sum</i> , 199 Wn.2d 627, 511 P.3d 92 (2022).....	20
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193 , 59 P.3d 632 (2002) .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Westerman v. Carey</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994) ...	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACLU of Washington, “No Money, No Freedom: The Need for Bail Reform” (2016) ..... 18

Digard, Léon, and Swavola, Elizabeth, “Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention,” *Vera Evidence Brief* (2019) ..... 15, 16

Hinton, Elizabeth et al., “An Unjust Burden,” *Vera Evidence Brief* (May 2018)..... 20

Lowencamp, Christopher et al., “The Hidden Costs of Pre-Trial Detention,” *Laura and John Arnold Foundation* (2013) ..... 16, 17, 18

**RULES**

CrR 3.1 ..... *passim*

CrR 3.2 ..... *passim*

CrR 3.2.1 ..... *passim*

CrRLJ 3.2.1 ..... 7, 8
